Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and deposits with banks.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities comprise long-term financial liabilities (long-term borrowings, long-term securities and
other long-term liabilities), short-term financial liabilities (short-term borrowings and other short-term
financial liabilities), short-term operating liabilities, liabilities from specific operations and other liabilities.

Financial liabilities are initially recognized at the value of the consideration received. Upon initial
recognition, financial liabilities are measured at the initially recognized amount, less repayments of
principal, increased or decreased for total amortization using the effective interest rate method for all
differences between the opening balance and the balance upon maturity date, less any impairment.

PUBLIC ENTERPRISE, ELECTRIC POWER INDUSTRY OF
SERBIA,

BELGRADE

27

4. OPENING BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS

а) Effects on the Consolidated Balance Sheet

1 January 2015,
before

adjustments

1 January
2015,

adjustments

1 January
2015, adjusted

1 January
2014, before
adjustments

1 January
2014,

adjustments

1 January
2014,

adjusted

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 4,222,887 - 4,222,887 3,185,541 - 3,185,541
Property, plant and equipment 932,827,107 1,841,135 934,668,242 933,086,429 - 933,086,429
Biological assets 392,991 - 392,991 304,438 - 304,438
Long-term financial investments 3,325,683 - 3,325,683 3,062,033 - 3,062,033
Other long-term financial investments 784,045 - 784,045 4,805,165 - 4,805,165

941,552,713 1,841,135 943,393,848 944,443,606 - 944,443,606

Current assets
Inventory 27,033,763 (87,238) 26,946,525 25,449,257 - 25,449,257
Receivables 46,273,830 (369,282) 45,904,548 82,079,956 - 82,079,956
Short-term financial investments 1,637,121 - 1,637,121 6,835,844 - 6,835,844
Cash and cash equivalents 31,181,332 - 31,181,332 35,524,097 - 35,524,097
Prepaid expenses and other accruals 3,095,867 (53,979) 3,041,888 805,954 - 805,954

109,221,913 (510,499) 108,711,414 150,695,108 - 150,695,108

Total assets 1,050,774,626 1,330,636 1,052,105,262 1,095,138,714 - 1,095,138,714

Liabilities
Equity
Basic capital 360,011,201 - 360,011,201 360,010,128 - 360,010,128
Revaluation reserves 547,186,288 - 547,186,288 554,439,448 (1,521,794) 552,917,654
Unrealized gain / (loss) from securities (547,680) - (547.680) (710,120) - (710,120)
Retained earnings / (loss) (125,273,448) 575,842 (124,697,606) (114,896,007) (108,022) (115,004,029)

781,376,361 575,842 781,952,203 798,843,449 (1,629,816) 797,213,633

Long-term provisions and liabilities
Long-term provisions 15,102,057 22,866 15,124,923 14,381,681 - 14,381,681
Long-term loans and borrowings 77,907,168 - 77,907,168 68,480,151 - 68,480,151

93,009,225 22,866 93,032,091 82,861,832 - 82,861,832

Long-term liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 89,743,489 - 89,743,489 90,383,043 1,629,816 92,012,859

Short-term liabilities
Short-term financial liabilities 29,018,403 - 29,018,403 25,155,055 - 25,155,055
Customer prepayments 3,038,822 - 3,038,822 3,906,181 - 3,906,181
Operating liabilities 23,259,382 - 23,259,382 13,181,747 - 13,181,747
Other short-term liabilities 6,248,018 17,868 6,265,886 47,445,645 - 47,445,645
Liabilities for VAT, other taxes,
contributions and duties and accrued
expenses

25,080,926 714,060 25,794,986 33,361,762 - 33,361,762

86,645,551 731,928 87,377,479 123,050,390 - 123,050,390

Total Liabilities 1,050,774,626 1,330,636 1,052,105,262 1,095,138,714 - 1,095,138,714

PUBLIC ENTERPRISE, ELEKTROPRIVREDA SRBIJE,
BELGRADE

28

4. OPENING BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

б) Effects on the Consolidated Income Statement
In RSD thousand

For the Year Ended
31 December 2014

For the Year Ended
31 December 2014

Before adjustments Adjustment Restated
Operating income
Income from sales of goods and services 203,090,037 (357,592) 202,732,445
Other operating income 9,413,363 (53,979) 9,359,384

212,503,400 (411,571) 212,091,829

Operating expenses

Cost of goods sold 70,175 70,175
Revenue from usage of finished goods and
merchandises

(4,306,752) (1,958,606) (6,265,358)

(Increase)/decrease in inventories (114,756) 88,567 (26,189)
Cost of material 49,859,022 18,436 49,877,458
Wages and salaries and other personal
expenses 55,655,336 55,655,336
Amortization/ Depreciation and cost of
provisioning

42,615,950 148,751 42,764,701

Other operating expenses 45,175,011 8,396 45,183,407

188,953,986 (1,694,456) 187,259,530

Operating profit / (loss) 23,549,414 1,282,885 24,832,299

Financial income 15,726,997 151 15,727,148
Financial expenses (14,424,237) 6,081 (14,418,156)
Other income 5,967,777 218,921 6,186,698
Other expenses (40,652,189) (523,863) (41,176,052)

Profit / (loss) before tax (9,832,238) 984,175 (8,848,063)

Tax expense for the period (2,914,267) (299,002) (3,213,269)
Deferred tax income (expense) for the period 2,269,355 - 2,269,355

Net profit / (loss) (10,477,150) 685,173 (9,791,977)

в) Effects on the accumulated loss as at 31 December 2014

In RSD thousand
2014

Accumulated loss as at 31 December, before adjustments (125,273,448)

Corporate income tax adjustment 2014 (299,002)
First application of IFRIC 20 1,958,606
Restatement of operating income and financial income based on audit findings for
2014 (369,797)
Other adjustments (713,965)
Total adjustments 575,842

Adjusted accumulated loss as at 31 December, (124,697,606)

PUBLIC ENTERPRISE, ELEKTROPRIVREDA SRBIJE,
BELGRADE

29

5. OPERATING INCOME

In RSD thousand
Year ended

31 December
2015

31 December
2014

Income from sales of goods and services to other related parties –